
Company : 

ESAB ® 

ESAB/BSE/2019 

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 
P J Towers 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai 400 001. 

Scrip Code: 500133 

Dear Sir, 

24 December, 2019 

Sub: Disclosure of Related Party Transactions pursuant to Regulation 23(9) of the 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Pursuant to Regulation 23(9) of the Listing Regulations, enclosed is the disclosure of 

related party transactions on a consolidated basis, in the format specified in the relevant 

Accounting Standards. 

Thanking you, 

Yours truly, 

For ESAB INDIA LIMITED 

s: .~~ 
S. VENKATAKRISHNAN 
COMPANY SECRETARY 

Encl: As above 

Telephone: 
ESAB INOIA LIMITED 91-(0)44 - 42281100 

Fax : 

Webs ite : 
www.esabindia.com 

Registered Office ; 
ESAB INDIA LIMITED 

Plot No.13, 3rd Main Road, 
Industrial Estate, Ambattur, 
Chennai - 600 058 

91-(0)44 - 42281150 
CIN : L29299TN1987PLC05873B 

Plot No.13, 3rd Main Road, 
Industrial Estate, Ambattur. 
Chennai - 600 058 



ESA B India Li mitecl 

(All amounts are in \akhs oflndian nlpec:s) 

ReJatc:LI [}arty transactions 

(a) Name of related Parties and related party relationship 

Related P3rty where control exists 

i) ESAB Holdmgs Lmuted, UK - Pnn c1pal Shareholder-Holds 37 31% of the paid up cqmty share capital of the Company as at September 30, 2019 Col fa.""< UK 

Holdings Limited. Company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales. 1s an indirect wholly O\\o11ed subs1diary of C'oTfa...:: Corporation Further, 
Colfax UK, Holdings Limited indirectly holds 100% equity shares ofESAB Holdings Ltd. 

ii ) Exelvrn Group India B_V . Netherlands-Holds 36Al% of the paid up equity share capital of the Company as at September 30, 2019. Coll"-" UK. Holdings 
Lmnted, Company mcorporatcd under the Jaws of Eng.land and Wales. is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Colfax Corporation. Further, Colfax UK 
Holdings L11nited mdITeclly holds 100% equny shares ofExelv1a Group Jndta B.V , Netherlands 

iiI) List of Other related parties with whom transactions h.ave taken place during the year and their rela.tionship 

Na me uf the Related Party 

Colfa.i,;: Corporation USA 
Alcotcc Wire Corporation USA 

.ESAB EuroQe AG ,~wit~e):land 
C1invcld (M) SDN. BHD_ Malaysia 
Ci.!-,rweld Ptv Ltd_, Austrnha 
ESAB AB, Sweden 
ESAB AsiafPacific Pte Ltd.Sin_gapore 
ESAB Automation Cuttin~ And Wcldin.g Wuxt, China 
ESAB Cutting Systems GmbH, Germany 
ESAB Europe GmbH .Switzerland 
ESAB ~[iddle East FZE_U AE 
ESAH North America .Global Cost Nam Florence. USA 
ESAB SeAH CORP, Korea 
ESAB Seah W elding Products(Yantai) Co Ltd. China 
ESAB Sp.Z.0.0., Poland 
ESAB Vamberk Sro, CZ 
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product. USA 
ESAB Welding-& Cutting Products (Shan•hai) :\lanaoement Co .. Ltd. C h ma 
ESAB Welding Products (Jiangsu) Co Ltd. China 
EW AC Alloys Lumted, India 
Ga.s Arc Group Limited, Un1ted Kingdom 
Howden Solyvent (India) Private Limited, India 
Howden Group Ltd. UK 
OZAS-ESAB Sp ZO.O _ Poland 
PT Karya Yasantrn Cakti, [ndonesia 
PT Victor Teknolog1, Indonesia 
llu::rmaJ Dynamics DY. Finland 
V1ctor(Ningbol Cutting & Welding Equipment Trade & Commerce Co . Ltd _ China 
Victor Technolog1es /\sia SDN BHD, Malaysia 
Victor Tcchno]og1es [mcmational Inc .• USA 

Vlctor Technologies S.R L. Italy 

GCE INDIA PVT LTD 
TBi INDUSTRIES Gmbll 
TLT BABCOCK INDLAPVT. LTD 
ARC Machines, Inc 
JINAN red Hawk international tradmg 
HKS Prozesstechnik GmbH 
Mr Roh1t Gamblr - Managmg Director 
Mr B _ lVlohan - Vice President Finance And Chier Finance Officer 
Mr S Venkatakrishnan - Company Secretary 
Mr Scott A Grisham -Non~Executive And Nan~Indepcndent Director* 
Mr K Va1dyanathan - Non-Execut1ve Jndependenl Director 
Mr. Vikram Tandon - Non-Executive Indc::pcndent Director 
Mr Sudhir Chand - Non-Executive Independent Director 
Nfrs_ Sabttlrn. Rao - Non-Executive Independent Dlfector 

•No remuneration has been paid by the Company 

Nature of Relationship 
Ultimate holding company 
Entities under common control 
Entitles under common control 

. Entities und;r common control 

Entities under common control 
EntltLcs under corrunon control 
Entities undr.::r common control 
Entities under common conlrol 
Ent1t1es under common control 
Entities under common control 
Enlilies under common control 
Entities wider common control 
Ent1t1es WJder conunon control 
Entities under common control 
Entities under common control 
Ent1t1es under common contro] 
Entines under common control 
Entities Wlder common contro l 
Entities under common contra] 

Enttues under corrunon control 
Ent1ties under common control 
Entities under common control 
Enllt1es under common control 
Entitles under common contTol 
Entities under common control 
Entitles under common control 
Entittes under common conlrol 
Entities under common control 
Entlties under common control 
Entlt1es under common conlrol 

Ent1tu:s under common control 
Entities under common contro l 

Entities under common contml 
Entities under common control 
Enttlies under common control 
Entities under co111mon conlrol 
Entities under common control 
Key ~fanagement Personnel 
Key Management Personnel 
K ey Management Personnel 
Director 
D rrector 
D irector 
Dhector 
Director 

S. VEN \-It \,"IS'-WAN 
Company Secretary i 

.J 



lo:SAB India Limited 

(AII ill110W1ls are m lakhs ofln<l1an rnpees) 
I Related party transactions (cont'd) 

(b) Transactions with Related Parties 

Particulars 

Transactions durin2 the year ended 

Sale of products 
ESAB Middle East FZE.UAE 
ESA B Asio/Pacific Pte Lt<l,Sin~apore 
ESAB Welding & Cuttm~ Produce USA 
C1gweld Pty Ltd . Australia 
PT Victor Teknolo111. lndonesia 
Vtctor Teclmologies Asia SDN BHD. Malaysia 

EW AC Alloys L..td. India 

Income from .services 
ESAB AB. Sweden 
C1gweld Ptv Ltd .• Australia 
ESAB A-sia/Pacific Pte Ltd,Sin.~aporc 
£ SAB £uroue. GmhH .Switzerland_ 
HOWDEN GROU P LTD.UK 
ESAB North Amenca ,Global Cost flfam Florence, 

USA 
Victor Technologies [nkrnationaJ Inc., USA 

Management service 5ncome 
EW AC Allovs Ltd. India 

P urchase of raw matedal I traded 2oods 
Alcotec W1re Corporation USA 
ARC Machines, [nc 
Cigweld Ptv Ltd .. Australia 
ESAB AB. Sweden 
ESAB Cutting Systems GmbH, Germany 

ESAB Europe AG .Switzerland 
ESAB Europe GrnbH .Swil7£rland 
ESAB Scah Welding Products(Yantai) Co Ltd, Chma 

ESAB Vamberk Sro. CZ 
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product. USA 

ESAB Welding & Cutting Products (Shanghal) 
Man3J(ement Co .• Ltd. China 
ESAB Weldin• Products (Jian•su) Co Ltd. Chma 
EW AC Alloys Ltd. India 
Gas Arc Group L1m1ted. United Kingdom 
GCE Technologv (Shanghai ) Co.,Ltd 
GCE INDIA PVT LTD 
PT Karva Yasantra Caku. Indonesia 
TBi INDUSTRIES GmbH 
ESAB SeAH Corp 
JINAN RED HAWK fNTERNATIONAL TRADING 
Tlli(Shandong) Jndustnes Ltd. 
HOWDEN SOL YVENT (!NDIA) PRIVATE LTD 

Victor Technolog1es Internatmna1 Inc , USA 

Entities under-
Common Control 

30-Sep-19 

865 
296 

6 
5 

81 
24 

157 

297 

1,239 
648 

18 
68 

185 
2 

251 

67 

138 
)38 

3,658 
24 
18 

3 
27 

143 
I 

2.255 
68 

36 
648 

4 

96 
171 

7 
0 
9 

31 
48 
11 
6 

21 
25 

4 

For ESAB fN D!A UMITED 
I ~ ~~ 

S. VENKA fAf\t"'1SHNAN 
Company Secretary 

1 

I 
j 

__ j 



ESAB India Limited 

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian rupees) 

1 Related purtv transactions (cont'd) 

(b) Transi1ctians w·ith Ret.lted Parties (coot'd) 

Particular.5 
Entities under 

Common Control 

T.-ansactions clurlne: the half Year ended 3U-Sen-19 

Purchase of propertv. plant and equipment -16 
ESAB Cutting Systems GmbH, Germany 5 
ESAB Welding & Cuttmg Product, USA 33 
HKS Proz.esstechnik GmbH i 
TBi INDUSTRIES Gmbll 6 

Trademuk license fee expense 559 
ESAB Holdin~ Limited. UK 559 

Reimbursement of t:xJ)enscs Paid/ Pavable(net) 8 
ESAB Europe GrnbH .Switzerland 0 
ESAB Weldmg & Cutting Product. USA 4 
OZAS-ESAB Sµ.Z.0.0 •• P-0land ~ 4 

Loan Repayment i·ecehed 3,850 
Howden Solvvent (India) Private Llmited, India 3 .850 

Interest [ncomc 69 
Howden Solvvent (India) Private Limited, India 69 

Total compcnsatiort pai:d to key management 242 
nersnnnel # 
Short-tenn.~mploy~~ benefits 

Mr Rohit Ganibhir 143 
Mr B Mohan 64 
Mr S Venkatakrishnan 35 

Sittin2 Fee 4 
Mr. K Vaidyanathan l l 
l'vlr_ Vikram Tandon 0 4 
Mr Sudh1r Chand L2 
Mrs Sabilha Rao 09 

Director Commission 23 
Mr K Vmdyanathan G OO 
Mr. Vikram Tan don 5.50 
Mr Sudhir Chand 550 
~.frs _ Sab1tha Rao 550 

# The compensation pa1d to the key managerial personnel doe s not mdude 
the provisions made for post-employment benefit plans. as they are not 
separately allocable smce the same 1s detemuned on an actuanai basis for the 
Company as a \i.,:hole 

For ESAB .IND/A LIMITED 

~.~\!'--~ f 
S.CVENKATA~.r -;;,H~ l 

ompany Secretary I 
j · ·-..,, 



ESA R Jndia Limited 

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian rupees) 

ReJated party fran.5actioos (cont'd) 

(b) Balance.s as at vear end with related pa1·tles 

Pm·ticulars 

Balances as at 

l\lanai?;emcnt service fee receivabfe 
EWAC Alloys Limited, India 

Trade recciva bles 
Cistwdd Ptv Ltd .. Australia 
ESAB AB, Sweden 
ESAB Asia/Pacific Pte Ltd.Singapore 
ESAB Europe GmbH .Switzerland 
ESAB Middle East FZE.UAE 
ESAB North .A . .mcrica ,Global Cost Nam Florence, 

ESAB Weldin~ & Cuttm~ Product, USA 
EW AC Alloys Limited. India 

·- .P_T .Kar;a Y.asantra.Cakti.Jndanes.ia 
PT Victor Teknologi , Indonesia 
Victor Techn0Iog1es Asia SDN BHD. Malaysia 

Victor Technolog1es lnternauonal Inc., USA 

Trade puyabres 
Alcotec Wire Corporatton USA 
ARC Machines. Inc 
Cigweld (M) SDN, BHD, Malaysia 
Esab AB Production Equipment 
EsabAB,Loxa 

ESAB AB. Sweden 
ESAB Automation Cutt1ng & V/eldmg Equipment 

(Wux1) Co.Ltd., Chma 
ESAB Cutting Systems GmbH, Gennany 
ESAB Europe AG ,Switzerland 
Esab Europe Gmbh 
ESAB Holdings Limited, U K 

Esab Seah Corp 

ESAB Seah W elding Produc ts (Yantai ) Co Ltd. Chma 
ESAB Sp.Z.0.0., Poland 
ESAB Vambcrk Sro, CZ 
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product, USA 
ESAB Welding & Cutting Products (Shanghai) 
Management Co.,Ltd. Ch?na 
ESAB Welding Products (Jiangsu) Co Ltd, China 
EW AC Alloys Limited, India 
Gas Arc Group L1m1te<i United Kingdom 
HKS Prozcsstcchnik GmbH 
JINAN RED HAWK INTERNAT IONAL TRADING 
P T Karya Yasantra Cakti , Indonesia 
TB1 INDUSTRIES GmbH 
TB1(Shandong ) Industncs Ltd. 

Victor Techno1og ies lntcmational Inc_, U SA 

Entities under 
Common Control 

30-Son-19 

88 
88 

716 
21 
40 
15 
37 

141 
89 
13 

307 
_ Q _____ _ 

I 
50 

3 

4,764 
30 
8 
6 
7 

24 
4 
6 

213 
168 

2,562 

246 
6 

48 

0 
24 

1,042 
7 

!44 
8! 
6 
2 
l 

43 
37 
13 
36 

For ESAB.lNDlA LIMITED 

~ -~AN 
Company S "Grf'tary 




