

ESAB/BSE/2019

24 December, 2019

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited P J Towers Dalal Street Mumbai 400 001.

Scrip Code: 500133

Dear Sir,

Sub: Disclosure of Related Party Transactions pursuant to Regulation 23(9) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Pursuant to Regulation 23(9) of the Listing Regulations, enclosed is the disclosure of related party transactions on a consolidated basis, in the format specified in the relevant Accounting Standards.

Thanking you, Yours truly, For ESAB INDIA LIMITED

S. Verman

S. VENKATAKRISHNAN COMPANY SECRETARY

Encl: As above

Telephone : 91-(0)44 - 42281100 Fax : 91-(0)44 - 42281150 Website : www.esabindia.com CIN : L29299TN1987PLC058738 Registered Office : ESAB INDIA LIMITED Plot No.13, 3rd Main Road, Industrial Estate, Ambattur, Chennai - 600 058

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian rupees)

1 Related party transactions

(a) Name of related Parties and related party relationship

Related Party where control exists

- ESAB Holdings Limited, UK Principal Shareholder Holds 37.31% of the paid up equity share capital of the Company as at September 30, 2019. Colfax UK Holdings Limited, Company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Colfax Corporation. Further, Colfax UK, Holdings Limited indirectly holds 100% equity shares of ESAB Holdings Ltd.
- ii) Exelvia Group India B.V., Netherlands Holds 36.41% of the paid up equity share capital of the Company as at September 30, 2019. Colfax UK, Holdings Limited, Company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Colfax Corporation. Further, Colfax UK Holdings Limited indirectly holds 100% equity shares of Exelvia Group India B.V., Netherlands

iii) List of Other related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year and their relationship

Name of the Related Party	Nature of Relationship	
Colfax Corporation USA	Ultimate holding company	
Alcotec Wire Corporation USA	Entities under common control Entities under common control	
ESAB Europe AG Switzerland		
Cigweld (M) SDN, BHD, Malaysia	Entities under common control	
Cigweld Pty Ltd., Australia	Entities under common control	
ESAB AB, Sweden	Entities under common control	
ESAB Asia/Pacific Pte Ltd,Singapore	Entities under common control	
ESAB Automation Cutting And Welding Wuxi, China	Entities under common control	
ESAB Cutting Systems GmbH. Germany	Entities under common control	
ESAB Europe GmbH ,Switzerland	Entities under common control	
ESAB Middle East FZE, UAE	Entities under common control	
ESAB North America Global Cost Nam Florence, USA	Entities under common control	
ESAB SEAH CORP, Korea	Entities under common control	
ESAB Seah Welding Products (Yantai) Co Ltd, China	Entities under common control	
ESAB Sp.Z.O.O., Poland	Entities under common control	
ESAB Vamberk Sro, CZ	Entities under common control	
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product, USA	Entities under common control	
ESAB Welding & Cutting Products (Shanghai) Management Co. Ltd. China	Entities under common control	
ESAB Welding Products (Jiangsu) Co Ltd, China	Entities under common control	
EWAC Alloys Limited, India	Entities under common control	
Gas Arc Group Limited, United Kingdom	Entities under common control	
Howden Solyvent (India) Private Limited, India	Entities under common control	
Howden Group Ltd, UK	Entities under common control	
OZAS-ESAB Sp.Z.O.O., Poland	Entities under common control	
P.T Karya Yasantra Cakti, Indonesia	Entities under common control	
PT. Victor Teknologi, Indonesia	Entities under common control	
Thermal Dynamics OY, Finland	Entities under common control	
Victor (Ningbo) Cutting & Welding Equipment Trade & Commerce Co., Ltd., China	Entities under common control	
Victor Technologies Asia SDN BHD, Malaysia	Entities under common control	
Victor Technologies International Inc., USA	Entities under common control	
Victor Technologies S.R.L. Italy	Entities under common control	
GCE INDIA PVT LTD	Entities under common control	
TBi INDUSTRIES GmbII	Entities under common control	
TLT BABCOCK INDIA PVT. LTD	Entities under common control	
ARC Machines, Inc	Entities under common control	
JINAN red Hawk international trading	Entities under common control	
HKS Prozesstechnik GmbH	Entities under common control	
Mr. Rohit Gambir - Managing Director	Key Management Personnel	
Mr. B. Mohan - Vice President Finance And Chief Finance Officer	Key Management Personnel	
Mr. S. Venkatakrishnan - Company Secretary	Key Management Personnel	
Mr. Scott A Grisham - Non-Executive And Non-Independent Director*	Director	
Mr. K Vaidyanathan - Non-Executive Independent Director	Director	
Mr. Vikram Tandon - Non-Executive Independent Director	Director	
Mr. Sudhir Chand - Non-Executive Independent Director	Director	
Mrs. Sabitha Rao - Non-Executive Independent Director	Director	
* No remunaration has been naid by the Company	Director	

* No remuneration has been paid by the Company.



(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian rupees) 1 Related party transactions (cont'd)

(b) Transactions with Related Parties

Particulars	Entities under
	Common Control
Transactions during the year ended	30-Sep-19
Sale of products	865
ESAB Middle East FZE,UAE	296
ESAB Asia/Pacific Pte Ltd, Singapore	6
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product, USA	5
Cigweld Pty Ltd., Australia	81
PT. Victor Teknologi, Indonesia	24
Victor Technologies Asia SDN BHD, Malaysia	157
EWAC Alloys Ltd, India	297
E WAC Alloys Lid, India	291
Income from services	1,239
ESAB AB, Sweden	648
Cigweld Pty Ltd., Australia	18
ESAB Asia/Pacific Pte Ltd Singapore	68
ESAB Europe GmbH Switzerland	185
HOWDEN GROUP LTD,UK	2
ESAB North America ,Global Cost Nam Florence,	251
USA	201
Victor Technologies International Inc., USA	67
FIELD FEELBOISTICS INCOMMENTED, OD T	07
Management service income	138
EWAC Alloys Ltd, India	138
Purchase of raw material / traded goods	3,658
Alcotec Wire Corporation USA	24
ARC Machines, Inc	18
Cigweld Pty Ltd., Australia	3
ESAB AB, Sweden	27
ESAB Cutting Systems GmbH, Germany	143
ESAB Europe AG Switzerland	1
ESAB Europe GmbH ,Switzerland	2,255
ESAB Seah Welding Products(Yantai) Co Ltd, China	68
Lords court retaining routinis (runnit) co bid, e nine	-
ESAB Vamberk Sro, CZ	36
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product, USA	648
ESAB Welding & Cutting Products (Shanghai)	4
Management Co.,Ltd, China	
ESAB Welding Products (Jiangsu) Co Ltd, China	96
EWAC Alloys Ltd, India	171
Gas Are Group Limited, United Kingdom	7
GCE Technology (Shanghai) Co.,Ltd	0
	9
GCE INDIA PVT LTD	
P.T Karva Yasantra Cakti, Indonesia	31
TBi INDUSTRIES GmbH	48
ESAB SeAH Corp.	11
JINAN RED HAWK INTERNATIONAL TRADING	6
TBi(Shandong) Industries Ltd.	21
HOWDEN SOLYVENT (INDIA) PRIVATE LTD	25
Victor Technologies International Inc., USA	4



(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian rupees) 1 Related party transactions (cont'd)

(b) Transactions with Related Parties (cont'd)

Particulars	Entities under Common Control
Transactions during the half year ended	30-Sep-19
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	46
ESAB Cutting Systems GmbH, Germany	5
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product, USA	33
HKS Prozesstechnik GmbH TBi INDUSTRIES GmbH	2
TELINDUSTRIES GMBH	0
Trademark license fee expense	559
ESAB Holding Limited, UK	559
Reimbursement of expenses Paid/ Payable(net)	8
ESAB Europe GmbH ,Switzerland	0
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product, USA	4
OZAS-ESAB Sp.Z.O.O., Poland	- 4
Loan Repayment received	3,850
Howden Solyvent (India) Private Limited, India	3,850
Howen bery sin (Hom) I firms himned, hom	2,000
Interest Income	69
Howden Solvvent (India) Private Limited, India	69
Total compensation paid to key management	242
personnel #	
Short-term employee benefits	
Mr. Rohit Gambhir	143
Mr. B Mohan Mr. S Venkatakrishnan	64
Mr. 5 Venkatakrishnan	33
Sitting Fee	4
Mr. K Vaidyanathan	1.1
Mr. Vikram Tandon	0.4
Mr. Sudhir Chand	1.2
Mrs. Sabitha Rao	0.9
Director Commission	23
Mr. K. Vaidyanathan	6.00
Mr. Vikram Tandon	5.50
Mr. Sudhir Chand	5.50
Mrs. Sabitha Rao	5.50

For ESAB INDIA LIMITED

S. VENKATAKPISHNAN Company Secretary

The compensation paid to the key managerial personnel does not include the provisions made for post-employment benefit plans, as they are not separately allocable since the same is determined on an actuarial basis for the Company as a whole.

(All amounts are in lakhs of Indian rupees)

1 Related party transactions (cont'd)

(b) Balances as at year end with related parties

Particulars	Entities under Common Control	
Balances as at	30-Sep-19	
Management service fee receivable	88	
EWAC Alloys Limited, India	88	
Frade receivables	716	
Cigweld Pty Ltd., Australia	21	
ESAB AB, Sweden	40	
ESAB Asia/Pacific Pte Ltd, Singapore	1.5	
ESAB Europe GmbH ,Switzerland	37	
ESAB Middle East FZE, UAE	141	
ESAB North America , Global Cost Nam Florence,	85	
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product, USA	13	
EWAC Alloys Limited, India	307	
P. T. Karva Yasantra Cakti, Indonesia		
PT. Victor Teknologi, Indonesia	1	
Victor Technologies Asia SDN BHD, Malaysia	50	
Victor Technologies International Inc., USA	3	
Trade payables	4,764	
Alcotec Wire Corporation USA	30	
ARC Machines, Inc	8	
Cigweld (M) SDN, BHD, Malaysia.	6	
Esab AB Production Equipment	7	
Esab AB, Laxa	24	
ESAB AB, Sweden	4	
ESAB Automation Cutting & Welding Equipment	e	
Wuxi) Co.,Ltd., China		
ESAB Cutting Systems GmbH, Germany	213	
ESAB Europe AG, Switzerland	168	
Esab Europe Gmbh	2,562	
ESAB Holdings Limited, UK	246	
Esab Seah Corp	6	
ESAB Seah Welding Products(Yantai) Co Ltd, Chma	48	
ESAB Sp.Z.O.O., Poland	C	
ESAB Vaniberk Sro, CZ	24	
ESAB Welding & Cutting Product, USA	1,042	
ESAB Welding & Cutting Products (Shanghai)	7	
Aanagement Co.,Ltd, China		
ESAB Welding Products (Jiangsu) Co Ltd, China	144	
EWAC Alloys Limited, India	81	
Gas Arc Group Limited, United Kingdom	e	
HKS Prozesstechnik GmbH	2	
IINAN RED HAWK INTERNATIONAL TRADING		
P. T Karya Yasantra Cakti, Indonesia	43	
TBi INDUSTRIES GmbH	37	
TBi(Shandong) Industries Ltd.	13	
Victor Technologies International Inc., USA	36	

For ESAB INDIA LIMITED S. VENKATAKPISHNAN Company Secretary